comprehensive monitoring strategies. Establishing effective
dust exposure limits is a moral and regulatory imperative for
Nepal to protect worker health. By adopting stringent PELs
and enhancing regulatory frameworks, Nepal can significantly
reduce the burden of dust-related diseases and promote
a healthier workforce. Collaboration with international
organizations and learning from the experiences of other
countries will be crucial for successful implementation.

Keywords: dust exposure, respirable crystalline silica,
permissible exposure limits, occupational health, Nepal,
international standards.

Journal of UTEC Engineering Management (ISSN: 2990-7969), Copyright © 2024 The
Author(s): Published by United Technical College, distributed under the terms of the
Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License (CC BY-NC 4.0)

CC
BY NC

outcome. In the worst-case scenario, where both costs rise by 20% and benefits drop by 20%, the
BCR is at 1.15. This still supports the economic reasons for retrofitting projects, even under strict
assumptions.

Table 2: Value of Benefit Cost Ratio with % change in benefit or cost

Scenario Type Change Magnitude BCR Value

Cost Increase

+5% 1.63

+10% 1.56

+15% 1.49

+20% 1.43

Benefit Reduction

-5% 1.63

-10% 1.54

-15% 1.46

-20% 1.37

Combined Worst-Case ± 20% 1.15

Figure 2(a): Comparison of BCR and % change in cost Figure 2(b): Comparison of BCR and % change in benefit

From Figure 2(a) and (b), it has been observed that even though the cost of retrofitting is increased
to 20% of the estimated cost of retrofitting, the BCR of retrofitting of the building is well above 1
(1.43). In addition to this, even though the benefit obtained from the retrofitting of the building is

2424 JOURNAL JOURNAL of of
UTEC Engineering ManagementUTEC Engineering Management

Cite: Mishra A.K., & Baniya, A.  (2024). Establishing effective dust exposure limits in Nepal: A global